| | | <u></u> | | | | |
|--|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| Form PTO-15 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 06 | RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office | | | | | |
| Tab setting | | ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ | | | | |
| To th∈ | Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F | lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof | | | | |
| 1. Name of | onveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | | | |
| Laminate | I Profiles Limited | Name: Kemlite Company, Inc. | | | | |
| | | Internal | | | | |
| 🖳 Indiv | iual(s) 🔙 Association | Address: | | | | |
| | al Partnership Limited Partnership | Street Address: 23525 W. Eames | | | | |
| | ration-State United Kingdom | City: Channahon State: IL Zip: 60410 | | | | |
| 🔜 Other | | tndividual(s) citizenship | | | | |
| | | Association | | | | |
| Additional na | me(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🦼 Yes 🦓 No | General Partnership | | | | |
| 3. Nature of | conveyance: | Limited Partnership | | | | |
| 🗶 Assi | inment 🔙 Merger | Corporation-State Illinois | | | | |
| 🖳 Sec | rity Agreement 🖳 Change of Name | Other | | | | |
| 🖳 Othe | - | representative designation is attached: 🖙 Yes 🥳 No | | | | |
| Execution (| ate: <u>January 18, 2002</u> | (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 💂 Yes 🥵 No | | | | |
| 4. Applicatio | n number(s) or registration number(s): | | | | | |
| A. Traden 75/782 | ark Application No.(s) 767 | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) | | | | |
| | Additional number(s) attached □ Yes ☑ No | | | | | |
| 5. Name an | address of party to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and | | | | |
| concerning | ocument should be mailed: | registrations involved: | | | | |
| Name: <u>Step</u> | ien A. Hill | | | | | |
| Internal Add | ess: Rankin, Hill, Porter & Clark LLP | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 | | | | |
| | | 🔜 Enclosed | | | | |
| | | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | | |
| | | - Additionable to be citating to be deposit about it | | | | |
| | 005 Fuel'd Assessed Cults 700 | 8. Deposit account number: | | | | |
| Street Addre | ss: 925 Euclid Avenue, Suite 700 | 10.0160 | | | | |
| | | 18-0160 | | | | |
| City: <u>Clev</u> e | land State: Ohio Zip: 44115 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | | | | |
| | DO NOT USE | | | | | |
| | and signature. | | | | | |
| | t of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true poriginal document. | | | | | |
| оору от ит | Tool A DUID | | | | | |
| More | tephen A. Hill Signature February 12, 2002 Signature Date | | | | | |
| Name | of Person Signing /Si | gnature 6 | | | | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TO

REGISTERED TRADE MARK ASSIGNMENT

DATE:

Sonney (8,

2002

This assignment is made BETWEEN

ה

LAMINATED PROFILES LIMITED, a British company of 25 Caker Stream Road, Alton, Hampshire, United Kingdom ("the Assignor")

AND

KEMLITE COMPANY, INC., a US company incorporated in the state of Illinois of 23525 W Eames, Channahon, IL 60410, United States of America ("the Assignee")

WHEREAS

- (a) The Assignor is the proprietor and beneficial owner of the UK registered trade marks listed in the attached Schedule ("the Trade Marks")
- (b) By an agreement dated 7 February 2001 the Assignor has agreed to assign the Trade Marks to the Assignce and to execute this assignment

TU

In consideration of the sum £10 (ten pounds sterling) paid by the Assignce receipt of which is acknowledged by the Assignor

- (1) THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY ASSIGNS and transfers with full title guarantee to the Assignee
 - 1.1 all right title and interest in the Trade Marks
 - 1.2 together with statutory and common law rights and the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights prior to the first date mentioned above and to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action
 - 1.3 together with the right to apply for prosecute and obtain any further applications for registered trade mark or similar protection throughout the world in the intent that the grant of any resulting registered trade mark shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee
- (2) The Assignor confirms that this Assignment is made with the goodwill attaching to the Trade Marks
- (3) The Assignor WARRANTS to the Assignce
 - 3.1 that all renewal fees due to the date first mentioned above in respect of the Registration have been paid

- 3.2 that the Assignor has neither entered into any agreement nor appointed any registered user of the Trade Marks nor given any other person any permission to use the Trade Marks
- 3.3 that the Assignor is unaware of any use by any third party of any mark similar to the Trade Marks in connection with the same or similar goods or services for which the Assignor has used them and for which Registration has been made
- 3.4 that the Assignor is unaware of any infringement of the Trade Marks or of any reason why the registration may be refused for any reason whatsoever
- 3.5 that there are no circumstances known to the Assignor arising out of this or any earlier Assignment which may result in the use of the Trade Marks being liable to mislead the public
- 3.6 that all previous Assignments of the Trade Marks are valid and that the Assignor is properly entered on the UK Register of Trade Marks as the proprietor
- 3.7 that the Assignor has not made any other assignment or purported assignment of the same or similar marks to be used in relation to the same or similar goods or services to those for which the Registration has been made
- (4) The Assignor further COVENANTS that at the request and cost of the Assignee (notwithstanding the above guarantee) it will do all such further acts and execute all such documents as may be reasonably

TO

4

necessary or desirable both to secure the proper vesting in the Assignce of all rights assigned to the Assignee and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Trade Marks or other rights assigned

IN WITNESS whereof the parties above

SIGNED for and on behalf of

LAMINATED PROFILES LIMITED

Signature

DIRECTOR

Print name and capacity

SIGNED for and on behalf of KEMLITE COMPANY, INC

Zignature

Print name and capacity

5

SCHEDULE

| <u>Country</u> - | Registration No. | <u>Mark</u> | <u>Class</u> | <u>Status</u> |
|---------------------|------------------|-------------|--------------|---------------|
| USA | 75/782767 | LAMPRO | 12,17,27 | Pending |
| CTM | 1171974 | LAMPRO | 7,17,19 | Registered |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002413 FRAME: 0520

RECORDED: 02/12/2002